
New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

KATHRYN CASEY, LAURIE CAGNASSOLA, GERALD COHEN, BETTY FURR, FRANCESCA GAGLIANO, CAROLYN KLEIN, JOSEPH MORGAN, RICHARD ROSE, JESSICA SAKS and KIRK SWANSON, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– and –

PAMELA RENNA and VITTINA DEGREZIA a/k/a Vittina Luppino,

Intervenor-Plaintiffs,

– against –

WHITEHOUSE ESTATES, INC., KOEPPEL & KOEPPEL, INC., DUELL 5 MANAGEMENT LLC d/b/a Duell Management Systems, WILLIAM W. KOEPPEL and EASTGATE WHITEHOUSE ESTATES, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ROSENBERG & ESTIS, P.C.
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants and
Third-Party Plaintiffs-Appellants*
733 Third Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 867-6000
westis@rosenbergestis.com
hkingsley@rosenbergestis.com

New York County Clerk's Index Nos. 111723/11 and 595472/17

**Appellate
Case No.:
2020-03001**

Index No.
111723/11

WHITEHOUSE ESTATES, INC., EASTGATE WHITEHOUSE LLC
and WILLIAM W. KOEPPEL,

Third-Party Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

ROBERTA L. KOEPPEL and ALEXANDER KOEPPEL, as Executors and
Trustees of the Trust created under Article Fourth of the Last Will of ROBERT A.
KOEPPEL, KOEPPEL MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC and ROBERTA L.
KOEPPEL, individually,

Third-Party Defendants-Respondents.

Third-Party
Index No.
595472/17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
POINT I TENANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT APPLYING THE DEFAULT FORMULA.....	6
A. Tenants Arguments are Unpreserved and, Thus, are not Properly before this Court	8
B. Justice Singh’s Determination that Landlord Did not Commit Fraud is the Law of the Case	11
C. Contrary to Tenants’ Claim, this Case is a Classic <i>Roberts</i> -Type Case -- Landlord Did not Commit Fraud as a Matter of Law.....	12
D. Tenants’ Motion did not Establish Entitlement to Summary Judgment -- There are Genuine Issues of Material Fact	19
POINT II SUPREME COURT ERRED BY SUPERSEDING THE 2014 U&O ORDER.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>435 Cent. Park W. Tenants Assn v Park Front Apts., LLC</i> , 183 AD3d 509 (1st Dept 2020)	17
<i>580-585 Realty, LLC v Keselman</i> , 59 Misc 3d 139(A) (App Term, 2d Dept, 2d, 11th & 13th Jud Dists 2018).....	22
<i>699 Venture Corp. v Zuniga</i> , 64 Misc 3d 847 (Civ Ct, NY County 2019), <i>mod</i> 69 Misc 3d 863 (Civ Ct, NY County 2020)	22
<i>Bank of Smithtown v Beckhans</i> , 90 AD2d 508 (2d Dept 1982).....	20, 21
<i>Corcoran v Narrows Bayview Co., LLC</i> , 183 AD3d 511 (1st Dept 2020)	14
<i>Cugini v System Lumber Co., Inc.</i> , 111 AD2d 114 (1st Dept 1985)	20
<i>DiLeo v Blumberg</i> , 250 AD2d 364 (1st Dept 1998)	11
<i>DiLorenzo v Windermere Owners LLC</i> , 36 NY3d 965 (2020).....	8
<i>Ed Guth Realty, Inc. v Gingold</i> , 34 NY2d 440 (1974).....	22, 23
<i>Gersten v 56 7th Ave. LLC</i> , 88 AD3d 189 (1st Dept 2011)	3, 12, 15
<i>Goldfeder v Cenpark Realty LLC</i> , 187 AD3d 572 (1st Dept 2020)	14
<i>J.P. Morgan Sec., Inc. v Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 166 AD3d 1 (1st Dept 2018)	12

<i>Kreisler v B-U Realty Corp.</i> , 164 AD3d 1117 (1st Dept 2018), <i>lv dismissed</i> 32 NY3d 1090 (2018)	15, 16
<i>Kuzmich v 50 Murray St. Acquisition LLC</i> , 187 AD3d 670 (1st Dept 2020)	14
<i>Matter of Park v New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 150 AD3d 105 (1st Dept 2017], <i>lv dismissed</i> 30 NY3d 961 (2017)	14
<i>Matter of Partnership 92 LP v DHCR</i> , 11 NY3d 859 (2008).....	16
<i>Matter of Regina Metro Co., LLC v New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 35 NY3d 332 (2020) . 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 23, 24, 25, 27	
<i>Montera v KMR Amsterdam LLC</i> , --- AD3d ---, 2021 NY Slip Op 00805 (1st Dept 2021).....	14
<i>Nolte v Bridgestone Assocs. LLC</i> , 167 AD3d 498 (1st Dept 2018)	15
<i>Roberts v Tishman Speyer Props., L.P.</i> , 13 NY3d 270 (2009).....	3, 5, 8, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Townsend v B-U Realty Corp.</i> , 67 Misc 3d 1228 (Sup Ct, NY County 2020).....	16, 17
<i>Vendaval Realty, LLC v Felder</i> , 67 Misc 3d 145(A) (App Term, 1st Dept 2020).....	17
<i>Winegrad v New York Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 64 NY2d 851 (1985).....	19, 20
<i>Zuckerman v City of New York</i> , 49 NY2d 557 (1980).....	20, 22
<u>Statutes</u>	
CPLR 3126.....	20, 23

CPLR 3212.....	20
CPLR 3212(b).....	20
